

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

#### 188

#### Снар. 233.

#### GRASSY ISLANDS, ETC .- ROAD .- HEIRS OF CAPTAIN LEWY.

#### Chapter 233.

Resolve amendatory of a resolve entitled "Resolve relating to the title to the Grassy Islands and fishways at Oldtown Falls."

Resolved, That the following words be added :

Resolved, That any judgment or judgments for defendant's costs, arising from a suit or suits originated under the authority of the above named resolve, shall be paid to said defendant or defendants on demand, from the treasury of the state, upon warrant or warrants drawn therefor, in his or their favor by the governor and council, and the same be charged to the Indian fund, or general or special appropriations from the state in favor of said Indians.

Approved February 29, 1868.

#### Chapter 234.

Rosolve in aid of continuing the road through from Presque Isle by Ball's mills to Ashland.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated for continuing the road and bridges through from Ball's mill, in Mapleton plantation, to the town of Ashland, to be expended under the direction of the land agent in opening the road from said mill to township numbered twelve, range four, in the county of Aroostook.

Approved February 29, 1868.

Chapter 235.

Resolve to authorize the appointment of a commission to settle and adjust the claims of the heirs of the late Captain Lewy.

Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby authorized to appoint a commission, consisting of not more than three competent persons, who shall be empowered to examine and decide upon the claims of the heirs of the late Captain Lewy, an Indian of the Passamaquoddy tribe, to their respective rights in the estate left by said Captain Lewy at the time of his decease.

Approved February 29, 1868.

Additional relating to title of Grassy Islands, &c.

\$1,000 for road from Mapleton to Ashland.

Commissioners to examine into rights of heirs of Capt. Lewy.

\$1,000 for road